

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. 0:16-CV-61511-WJZ**

CAROL WILDING, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DNC SERVICES CORP., d/b/a  
DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,  
et al.,

Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED  
COMPLAINT AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing .....	4
1. Plaintiffs do not allege a cognizable injury-in-fact .....	5
2. Plaintiffs cannot meet Article III’s causation requirement.....	8
3. Plaintiffs’ purported injuries are not redressable.....	9
B. The Complaint Fails To Meet The Federal Rules’ Basic Pleading Requirements .....	12
1. Plaintiffs’ generic allegations against “Defendants” are insufficient.....	13
2. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for fraud or negligent misrepresentation (Counts I & II).....	14
3. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the CPPA (Count III).....	15
4. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for unjust enrichment (Count IV) .....	16
5. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for breach of fiduciary duty (Count V).....	17
6. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for negligence (Count VI) .....	17
C. Plaintiffs’ Class Allegations Should be Stricken.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	5
<i>Ambrosia Coal &amp; Const. Co. v. Pages Morales</i> , 482 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Andrews v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	12
<i>Ass’n Benefit Servs., Inc. v. Caremark RX, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	12, 13
<i>Bennett v. Hayes Robertson Grp., Inc.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (S.D. Fla. 2012) .....	19
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 509 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....	6, 8
<i>Bruhl v. Price Waterhousecoopers Int’l</i> , 257 F.R.D. 684 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	19
<i>Buell v. Direct Gen. Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 8:06-CV-1791-T-26MSS, 2007 WL 1296347 (M.D. Fla. May 1, 2007) .....	18
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	6, 10
<i>Capital Bank v. MVB, Inc.</i> , 644 So.2d 515 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) .....	17
<i>Case v. Miami Beach Healthcare Grp., Ltd.</i> , No. 14-24583-CIV, 2016 WL 1622289 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2016) .....	7, 17
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	7
<i>Colo. Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. Romer</i> , 963 F.2d 1394 (10th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 949 (1993) .....	7
<i>Cone Corp. v. Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 921 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Conigliaro v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , No. 05-21584-CIV, 2006 WL 7346844 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 1, 2006).....	18
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975) .....	10
<i>Crist v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates</i> , 262 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Cruz v. Cinram Int’l, Inc.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (N.D. Ala. 2008).....	13
<i>Delgado v. Laundromax, Inc.</i> , 65 So.3d 1087 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	17
<i>Democratic Party v. Wis. ex. rel. LaFollette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	10
<i>Doe v. Pryor</i> , 344 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Dornan v. U.S. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 6 (D.D.C. 1987).....	6
<i>Douglas Asphalt Co. v. QORE, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	10
<i>Fifth Third Bank v. Barkauskas</i> , No. 2:12-cv-577-FTM-SPC, 2012 WL 5507831 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 14, 2012) .....	13
<i>Fitzhenry v. ADT Corp.</i> , No. 14-80180, 2014 WL 6663379 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2014).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Fla. Family Policy Council v. Freeman</i> , 561 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Formula LLC v. RSUI Indem. Co.</i> , No. 09-60592-CIV, 2009 WL 2342455 (S.D. Fla. July 28, 2009) .....	13
<i>Found. for Developmentally Disabled, Inc. v. Step By Step Early Childhood Educ. &amp; Therapy Ctr., Inc.</i> , 29 So. 3d 1221 (Fla. DCA 2010).....	16
<i>Franklin v. Curry</i> , 738 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Garcia v. Santa Maria Resort</i> .....	15
<i>Gottlieb v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 143 F.3d 618 (1998) .....	7
<i>Green Leaf Nursery v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 341 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Hasenfus v. Secord</i> , 962 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	4
<i>IberiaBank v. Coconut 41, LLC</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (M.D. Fla. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 589 F. App’x 479 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 14-11648, 621 F. App’x 952 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 13-60768-CIV, 2014 WL 815253 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 3, 2014) .....	20
<i>Kawa Orthodontics, LLP v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 773 F.3d 243 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Kawa Orthodontics, LLP v. Lew</i> , 136 S.Ct. 64 (2015) .....	4, 8
<i>Kelly v. Harris</i> , 331 F.3d 817 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lane v. Lew</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01767-WSD-JFK, 2016 WL 3746581 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 13, 2016) .....	13
<i>Lehnert et. al., v. Ferris Faculty Assoc.</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....	19
<i>Liautaud v. Liautaud</i> , 221 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Lindquist v. Linxian</i> , No. 11-23876-CIV, 2012 WL 3811800 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 4, 2012).....	13
<i>Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	4, 8
<i>Mamani v. Berzain</i> , 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	13, 15
<i>McGee v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA</i> , 520 F. App'x 829 (11th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971) .....	12
<i>MRI Assocs. of St. Pete, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	18
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	12
<i>O'Brien v. Brown</i> , 409 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	6, 10
<i>Ohio Org. Collaborative v. Husted</i> , No. 2:15-CV-01802, 2015 WL 7008530 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 12, 2015) .....	12
<i>Orient v. Linus Pauling Inst. of Sci. &amp; Med.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 704 (D. Ariz. 1996).....	5
<i>Orlinsky v. Patraka</i> , 971 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 3d. DCA 2007).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Plotkin v. Ryan</i> , 239 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Recreational Design &amp; Constr., Inc. v. Wiss, Janney, Elstner Assocs., Inc.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	14
<i>Region 8 Forest Serv. Timber Purchasers Council v. Alcock</i> , 993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Reiner v. Reiner</i> , 400 So. 2d 1292 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) .....	16
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	11
<i>Slaby v. Fairbridge</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016), as revised (May 24, 2016) .....	8
<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. F.A.A.</i> , 550 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environ.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	10
<i>Stevens v. InPhonic, Inc.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	15
<i>Vandenbrink v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:12-cv-897-T-30TBM, 2012 WL 3156596 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 3, 2012) .....	18
<i>Walewski v. Zenimax Media, Inc.</i> , 502 F. App’x 857 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Wolfe v. Ark. Democratic Party</i> , No. 4:12CV00314 JMM, 2012 WL 3776476 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 30, 2012) .....	10
<i>Zarella v. Pac. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	14
<i>Ziembra v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	14, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST., art. 3, § 2 .....	passim
U.S. CONST., amend. I .....	passim
<b>STATUTES</b>	
D.C. Consumer Protection Procedures Act, D.C. Code § 28-3901 .....	3, 4, 13, 15
<b>FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	12, 13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	12, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	1, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	1, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	11, 18, 19
